[Apply For State Used Oil Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Management Grants]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for annual grants from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of increasing Used Motor Oil Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Management.

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides funds to cities and counties for establishing and maintaining local used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of used oil; and,

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1220 (Eastin, Statues of 1993, Chapter 656) that provides grants to local governments to establish and implement waste diversion and separation programs to prevent disposal of hazardous waste, including household hazardous waste, in solid waste landfills; and.

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and,

WHEREAS, if awarded a grant, the applicant will enter into a Grant Agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board for implementation of said grants; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the submittal of grant applications to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for all available California Oil Recycling Grants and all available Household Hazardous Waste Grants for the period of FY 2005/2006 to FY 2008/2009.

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of the Environment, or a
2	designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County
3	of San Francisco all grant documents necessary to secure grant funds and implement the
4	approved grant project.
5	
6	
7	Approved:
8	Board of Supervisors
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

050677

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for annual grants from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of increasing Used Motor Oil Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Management.

April 26, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - McGoldrick

File No. 050677

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 26, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MAY 0 0 2005

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom

lerk of the Board/